Group to differ materially from the future results, performance and achievements expressed or implied in

such forward-looking statements. Such factors include, inter alia, general economic and business

conditions, competition and the impact of new laws and regulations affecting our Group. In the light of

these and other uncertainties, the inclusion of any forward-looking statements in this Information

Memorandum should not be regarded as a representation by our Company or our Company’s Approved

Adviser that the plans and objectives of our Group will be achieved.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

7.   INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

49

Company No.: 905516-M

7.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders

7.1.1 Shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders

The shareholdings of our promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our Listing are set out below:

Name Country of

incorporation /

Nationality

As at the LPD After Listing

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng Malaysian 105,974,432 58.69 60,046,794 (1)(2) 33.25 105,974,432 52.82 60,046,794 (1)(2) 29.93

Kong Lan Moon Malaysian 47,700,410 26.42 118,320,816 (3)(4) 65.53 47,700,410 23.77 118,320,816 (3)(4) 58.97

Tee Siew Kai Malaysian 2,880,869 1.60 - - 2,880,869 1.44 - -

Lim Wai Khong Malaysian 1,543,389 0.85 - - 1,543,389 0.77 - -

Country Range Sdn Bhd (5) Malaysia 12,346,384 6.84 - - 12,346,384 6.15 - -

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, namely Kong Lan Moon’s interest in the Shares, pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of having a controlling interest in Country Range Sdn Bhd, pursuant to Section 8(4)(b) of the Act.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse, namely Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng’s interest in the Shares, pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of her interest in Country Range Sdn Bhd, pursuant to Section 8(4)(b) of the Act.

(5) The shareholders of Country Range Sdn Bhd are Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng, Tee Siew Kai, Ong Siew Bee and Lim Wai Khong.

[…]

Country Range Sdn Bhd was incorporated in Malaysia on 11 October 1995 under Companies Act,

1965, as a private limited company. Country Range Sdn Bhd is principally an investment holding

company.

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Country Range Sdn Bhd is RM99,900 comprising 99,900

ordinary shares. The directors and substantial shareholders of Country Range Sdn Bhd as at the

LPD are as follows:

Nationality

Direct Indirect

Name No. of shares % No. of shares %

Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng Malaysian 81,901 82.00 - -

Tee Siew Kai Malaysian 6,000 6.00 - -

Ong Siew Bee (1) Malaysian 5,999 6.00 - -

Lim Wai Khong Malaysian 6,000 6.00 - -

Note:

(1) Ong Siew Bee is not a related party (as defined in the Listing Requirements).

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

7.   INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

53

Company No. 905516-M

7.2 Directors

7.2.1 Shareholdings of our Directors

The shareholdings of our Directors before and after our Listing are set out below.

Name Designation As at the LPD After Listing

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng Executive Chairman 105,974,432 58.69 60,046,794 (1)(2) 33.25 105,974,432 52.82 60,046,794 (1)(2) 29.93

Lim Wai Khong Managing Director 1,543,389 0.85 - - 1,543,389 0.77 - -

Kong Lan Moon Non-Independent Non-

Executive Director

47,700,410 26.42 118,320,816 (3)(4) 65.53 47,700,410 23.77 118,320,816 (3)(4) 58.97

Seah Cheong Wei Independent Non-

Executive Director

- - - - - - - -

Koay Chiang Loong Independent Non-

Executive Director

- - - - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, namely Kong Lan Moon’s interest in the Shares, pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of having a controlling interest in Country Range Sdn Bhd, pursuant to Section 8(4)(b) of the Act.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse, namely Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng’s interest in the Shares, pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of her interest in Country Range Sdn Bhd, pursuant to Section 8(4)(b) of the Act.

[…]

7.2.3 Directors’ remuneration

The total proposed Directors’ remuneration including salaries, bonuses, fees, allowances and other benefits

from Metro and its group of companies to be paid to the Directors upon Listing are as follows

 FYE 31 December 2017 FYE 31 December 2018

Remuneration band Executive

Directors

Non-Executive

Directors

Executive

Directors

Non-Executive

Directors

Less than RM50,000 - 2 - 2

RM50,001 – RM100,000 - - - -

RM100,001 – RM150,000 - - - -

RM150,001 – RM200,000 - - - -

RM200,001 – RM250,000 1 1 1 1

RM250,001 – RM300,000 - - - -

RM300,001 – RM350,000 - - - -

RM350,001 – RM400,000 1 - 1 -

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

7.   INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

56

Company No. 905516-M

7.3 Key management

7.3.1 Shareholdings of our key management

The shareholdings of our key management in our Company before and after our Listing are set out below:

Name Designation As at the LPD After Listing

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tay Swi Peng @ Tee Swi Peng Executive Chairman  105,974,432 58.69 60,046,794 (1)(2) 33.25 105,974,432 52.82 60,046,794 (1)(2) 29.93

Lim Wai Khong Managing Director 1,543,389 0.85 - - 1,543,389 0.77 - -

Wong Pei Chin Operations Manager 617,209 0.34 - - 617,209 0.31 - -

Khoo Chiau Chi Accountant  -  - - - -  - - -

Elizebeth A/P K V Thomas Obstetrics & Gynaecology

Registrar

1,543,389 0.85 - - 1,543,389 0.77 - -

Augustine A/P S M

Pushpanatan

Obstetrics & Gynaecology

Registrar

1,234,419  0.68 - - 1,234,419  0.62 - -

Nurol Faaidzah Binti Hassan Senior Embryologist -  - - - -  - - -

Enid Gomis Senior Ultrasonographer -  - - - -  - - -

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, namely Kong Lan Moon’s interest in the Shares, pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of having a controlling interest in Country Range Sdn Bhd, pursuant to Section 8(4)(b) of the Act.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

7.   INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY MANAGEMENT

57

Company No. 905516-M